ago, raising concerns  on financial stability.

6,8

-5,7

6,2 5,3

9,4 8,4 6,9
4,7

0,7

-4,7

8,9

-10,0

-5,0

0,0

5,0

10,0

15,0
Annual Real GDP Growth Rate, %

39,0

68,5

29,7
18,4

9,4 7,7 9,7 8,4 10,1 6,5 6,4 4,9

0,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

Annual CPI Inflation, % (eop)

Source: TURKSTAT

0,0

5,0

10,0

15,0 Unemployment Rate, %

34

 In Q1 2010, interest cost of severance expenses have been reclassified to severance pay interest cost
under financial expenses from cost of sales, marketing, sales and distribution expenses and general
administrative expenses.

 In Q4 2010, due to changes in accounting policies, actuarial gain/(losses) have been started to account in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income statement which was previously presented in
consolidated income statement. Accordingly, due this accounting policy change financial statements as of
31 December 2009 and 2008 have been restated. Details are discussed in the footnote 2.2.

(TL millions)

2009 2009

After
 Reclassifications &

Restatement

Before
 Reclassifications &

Restatement
Change

Net Operating Expenses
excluding
Depreciation and Amortization

(6,212) (6,319) 107

Operating Profit before
Depreciation
and Amortization (EBITDA)

4,356 4,249 107

Operating Profit 2,798 2,692 106

Net Financial Income/ (Expense) (438) (367) (71)

ir@turktelekom.com.tr

www.turktelekom.com.tr

+90 (212) 306 8080

  Türk Telekom Investor Relations